

also, by inserting after the word "therein" in the fourth line of said section the words, "And to provide for the assessment of the cost thereof to the property."

SEC. 2. House movers. That section seven hundred be amended as follows: By inserting after the word "peddlers" in the eighth line of said section the words, "house movers."

SEC. 3. Plumbing—cost of inspection. That section seven hundred and thirty-seven of the code be amended as follows: By inserting after the word "sewers" in the third line of said section the words, "water mains and gas pipes;" also by inserting after the word "powers" in the fifth line of said section the words, "And to provide for the assessment of the cost of such inspection and replacing the pavement to the property."

Approved March 30, 1898.

CHAPTER 23.

S. F. 192.

AN ACT to amend sections seven hundred and forty-two (742), seven hundred and forty-four (744), seven hundred and forty-five (745), and seven hundred and forty-seven (747), chapter five (5), title five (V) of the code, relating to the purchase and construction of waterworks.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Payment of existing indebtedness. That section seven hundred and forty-two, chapter five, of the code, is hereby amended, by adding thereto, after the word "cities" and before the period, in line seven thereof, the words, "Or for the payment of any indebtedness incurred by such cities for waterworks now owned by the same."

SEC. 2. Indebtedness heretofore incurred. That section seven hundred and forty-four of said chapter and title is hereby amended by adding thereto, after the word "works" and before the word "is" in line six thereof, the words, "Or the indebtedness heretofore incurred for and on account of such works."

SEC. 3. Cities procuring or owning waterworks. That section seven hundred and forty-five of said chapter and title is hereby amended, by adding thereto after the word "and" and before the word "are" in line four thereof, the words, "Cities so purchasing or constructing and those now owning such waterworks."

SEC. 4. Trustees. That section seven hundred and forty-seven of said chapter and title is hereby amended by adding, after the word "works" in line one thereof, the words "now owned or hereafter." Also by adding after the word "upon" in line 5 of said section the words, "The taking effect of this act, in cities now owning such waterworks, or upon." Also by striking out the words "such city" in line 6 of said section and inserting in lieu thereof the words "cities as herein provided."

SEC. 5. In effect. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register and the Des Moines Leader, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved March 25, 1898.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register and the Des Moines Leader, March 26, 1898.

G. L. DOBSON,
Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 24.

H. F. 312.

AN ACT to amend section eight hundred and fourteen (814) of the code relative to street improvements.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Contractor's bond. That section eight hundred and fourteen (814) of the code be and the same is hereby amended, by striking out

the word "shall" in the second line and inserting in lieu thereof the word "may." Also strike out the word "exceeding" in the fourth line, and insert in lieu thereof the words "less than" and add to that section the following: "As to conform to such contract."

SEC. 2. In effect. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register and the Des Moines Leader, newspapers published at Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved March 28, 1898.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Leader, April 6, 1898, and in the Iowa State Register, April 7, 1898.

G. L. DOBSON,
Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 25.

S. F. 44.

AN ACT to amend sections eight hundred and fifty (850) and eight hundred and fifty-nine (859) of the code, relating to election of park commissioners in certain cities.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Provide for election by ordinance. That section eight hundred and fifty of the code be, and the same is hereby amended by inserting after the word "or" in the second line thereof, the following: "And cities having a population of twenty-five thousand and under forty thousand may by ordinance provide for the election of."

SEC. 2. Same. That section eight hundred and fifty-nine of the code be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the word "forty" in the second line and inserting in lieu thereof the word "twenty-five."

SEC. 3. In effect. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register and Des Moines Leader, newspapers published in the city of Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved February 9, 1893.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register and the Des Moines Leader, February 10, 1893.

G. L. DOBSON,
Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 26.

S. F. 68.

AN ACT to amend section eight hundred and fifty-nine (859), title [five] 5, chapter [nine] 9, of the code, relating to park commissioners and board of public works, and the terms of park commissioners, and providing for the extension of the terms of such commissioners as expire in a year in which there is no biennial election.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Term of office changed. That section eight hundred and fifty-nine of the code be amended by striking out the word "three" in line four, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "two," and by striking out the word "five" in line four, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "six," and by striking out the word "five" in line five, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "six."

SEC. 2. Term of office extended. That said section be further amended by adding thereto, after the word "office" in the last line, the following: "The terms of such commissioners as shall expire in a year in which no biennial election is held are hereby extended until the next succeeding biennial election."

SEC. 3. In effect. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect and be in force on and after its publication in the Iowa State Register and the Des Moines Leader, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved February 28, 1898.